

No. 21-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON JARVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey B. Lazarus
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
DISTRICT OF NORTHERN
OHIO
1660 W. 2nd Street, Ste. 750
Cleveland, OH 44113

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

Bruce Pettig
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are In Stark Conflict On The Question Presented.....	2
B. The Sentencing Commission Cannot Resolve The Disagreement That Has Divided The Circuits	7
C. The Decision Below Has Significant Consequences For Criminal Defendants And Merits Review In This Case.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	2, 7
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	4
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	4
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	10
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	10
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	10
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-1732 (Dec. 6, 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 851 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	3
 Statutes & Rules 	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	3, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	4, 8
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	4, 9

Other Authorities

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Sentencing Imposed</i> (updated Nov. 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/7YK9-2MD4	6
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Estimate of the Impact of Selected Sections of S. 1014, The First Step Act Implementation Act of 2021</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/6VGM-Q4DC	10
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Life Sentences in the Federal System</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/96WL-BP7N	6
